financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2000, which are
   incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

(4) Our net income for the nine months ended August 31, 2001 includes an
   impairment loss of approximately $101 million and a nonoperating net gain of
   approximately $100 million from the sale of our investment in Airtours plc.
   See Notes 8 and 9 to our financial statements for the nine months ended
   August 31, 2001, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   18

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of August 31, 2001 and
as adjusted as of such date to give effect to the LYONs and the application of
the gross proceeds of that offering. See "Use of Proceeds."

AS OF AUGUST 31, 2001 -------------------------------------
ACTUAL AS ADJUSTED ----------------- ----------------- (in
thousands, except per share data) Long-term debt (1): LYONs
net of discount..... $ --

$ 500,000 2% convertible senior debentures due
2021..... 600,000 600,000 Unsecured

debentures and notes, bearing interest at rates ranging
from 6.15% to 7.7%, due through 2028..... 848,749
848,749 Euro note, secured by one ship, bearing interest at
euribor plus 0.5% (4.8% at August 31, 2001), due through
2008..... 128,554 128,554 Unsecured euro notes, bearing
interest at rates ranging from euribor plus 0.19% to

euribor plus 1.0% (4.7% to 5.4% at August 31, 2001), due
2001, 2005 and 2006 (2)..... 780,743 621,039

Unsecured euro notes, bearing interest at 5.57%, due in
2006..... 

272,074 272,074
Other..... 

30,210 30,210 ----------- ----------- Total long-term
debt..... 2,660,330

3,000,626 Less portion due within one
year..... (181,848) (22,144) ---------
-- ----------- Total long-term debt (excluding portion due

within one
year)..... 
2,478,482 2,978,482 ----------- ----------- Shareholders'

equity: Common stock; $.01 par value; 960,000 shares
authorized; 620,006 shares

issued..... 6,200 6,200
Additional paid-in

capital..... 1,805,050
1,805,050 Retained

earnings..... 
5,501,532 5,501,532 Unearned stock

compensation..... (13,590)
(13,590) Accumulated other comprehensive

loss..... (25,139) (25,139) Treasury
stock; 33,848 shares at cost..... 
(727,637) (727,637) ----------- ----------- Total

shareholders' equity..... 
6,546,416 6,546,416 ----------- ----------- Total

capitalization (excluding portion of long-term debt due

within one year)..... $